

No. 23-344

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

APPLE INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

EPIC GAMES, INC.,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ACT | THE APP
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JAMES B. SPETA
EIMER STAHL LLP
224 S. Michigan Ave.
Suite 1100
Chicago, IL 60604

ROBERT E. DUNN
Counsel of Record
COLLIN J. VIERRA
EIMER STAHL LLP
99 S. Almaden Blvd.
Suite 600
San Jose, CA 95113
(408) 889-1690
rdunn@eimerstahl.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S INJUNCTION WOULD
 AFFECT MILLIONS OF DEVELOPERS NOT
 REPRESENTED IN THE LITIGATION, EVEN
 THOUGH A CLASS OF DEVELOPERS HAD JUST
 SETTLED A CLASS ACTION AGAINST APPLE
 WITHOUT INSISTING ON CHANGES TO THE
 ANTI-STEERING PROVISION..... 6

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S INJUNCTION IGNORES
 THE COMMERCIAL REALITIES OF THE
 RELEVANT MARKET AND THREATENS TO HARM
 THE MILLIONS OF SMALL AND MIDSIZED APP
 DEVELOPERS THAT BENEFIT FROM APPLE’S
 INVESTMENTS IN THE IOS ECOSYSTEM..... 10

 A. Apple Invests Billions of Dollars to
 Encourage Developers to Design Apps for
 the App Store 11

 B. The Anti-Steering Provision Enables
 Apple to Monetize Its Investments
 Without Burdening Small and Midsized
 Developers 18

| | |
|--|----|
| C. The District Court Failed to Appreciate the Investments Apple Makes to Enhance the iOS Ecosystem And The Harms The Injunction Would Cause Small and Midsized Developers That Depend on Those Investments..... | 20 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977) | 9 |
| <i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006) | 11 |
| <i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010)..... | 9 |
| <i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018) | 10, 11, 21, 22, 25 |

Rules

| | |
|---|----------|
| Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23..... | 8, 9, 10 |
|---|----------|

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Android – statistics & facts</i> , Statista, https://tinyurl.com/ylj542lp | 13 |
| Ben Gilbert, <i>There’s a Simple, Obvious Reason ‘Fortnite’ Is the Biggest Game in the World Right Now</i> , Business Insider (May 3, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/8mj4spmz | 23, 24 |

Cameron v. Apple Inc.,
No. 19-CV-3074-YGR (N.D. Cal.).....4, 6, 7, 8, 9

*Comments of ACT | The App Association to the
Federal Trade Commission on Competition and
Consumer Protection in the 21st Century (Question
3)*, ACT | The App Association, (Aug. 20, 2018),
<https://tinyurl.com/yufbh6yd>1, 2, 3, 16, 17

Competition Policy Priorities, ACT | The App
Association, <https://tinyurl.com/b5h3c5>16

David S. Evans & Richard Schmalensee,
Markets with Two-Sided Platforms,
1 *Issues in Competition L. and Pol'y* 667
(2008)11, 15, 22

Hal R. Varian, *Price Discrimination*,
1 *Handbook of Indus. Org.* 597
(R. Schmalensee & R.D. Willig eds. 1989).....23

Hal R. Varian, *Price Discrimination and Social
Welfare*, 75 *Am. Econ. Rev.* 870 (1985).....23

Julia Glum, *How Does Fortnite Make Money? All the
Ways the Free Video Game Cashes in on Its 200
Million Players*, *Money.com* (Jan. 15, 2019),
<https://tinyurl.com/2p9zbn8z>24

Julian Wright, *One-sided Logic in Two-sided
Markets*, 3 *Rev. Network Econ.* 44 (2004)22

| | |
|--|-----------|
| Letter from Epic Games Inc. to Elinor Hoffman, Melissa Holyoak, Paula Blizzard, and Sarah Boyce, <i>In re: Google Play Store Antitrust Litig.</i> (July 19, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/4jwj9jsy | 25 |
| Mark Rysman, <i>The Economics of Two-Sided Markets</i> , 23 J. Econ. Persp. 125 (2009) | 13 |
| Mobile App Download Statistics & Usage Statistics, buildfire (2023), https://tinyurl.com/4a952te7 | 2 |
| <i>Membership, ACT</i> The App Association, https://tinyurl.com/yp9r54xr | 10 |
| Motion for Preliminary Injunction, <i>Epic Games, Inc. v. Apple Inc.</i> , No. 4:20-cv-05640-YGR (N.D. Cal. Sept. 4, 2020), Dkt. 61 | 26 |
| <i>Number of available applications in the Google Play Store from December 2009 to June 2023</i> , Statista, https://tinyurl.com/zewltg5 | 13 |
| <i>Number of available apps in the Apple App Store from 2008 to July 2022</i> , Statista, https://tinyurl.com/yck2jmw | 17 |
| <i>Online Platforms and Market Power, Part 2: Testimony Before the U.S. House of Representatives Judiciary Committee, Subcommittee on Antitrust, Commercial and Administrative Law (2019)</i> (Testimony of Morgan Reed, President ACT The App Association), https://tinyurl.com/2ynpvx4s | 2, 14, 17 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| Order, <i>Cameron v. Apple Inc.</i> , No. 19-CV-3074-YGR (N.D. Cal. June 10, 2022), Dkt. No. 491..... | 8 |
| <i>State of the U.S. App Economy: 2023</i> , ACT The App Association (8th ed. 2023), https://tinyurl.com/yvhbnn7s | 1 |
| Stipulation of Settlement, <i>Cameron v. Apple Inc.</i> , No. 19-CV-3074-YGR (N.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2021), Dkt. No. 396-1 Ex. A | 8 |
| <i>The Symbiotic Relationship Between App Developers and Platforms: A Ten-Year Retrospective</i> , ACT The App Association, (July 25, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/bde65bnm | 16, 17 |
| Vineet Kumar, <i>Making “Freemium” Work</i> , Harv. Bus. Rev. (May 2014), https://tinyurl.com/5ak8xcm4 | 24 |
